

**EXHIBIT 4**

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA; GLOBAL FUND  
FOR WOMEN; GLOBAL RIGHTS; HUMAN  
RIGHTS WATCH; INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL  
DEFENCE ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION; THE  
NATION MAGAZINE; PEN AMERICAN  
CENTER; SERVICE EMPLOYEES  
INTERNATIONAL UNION; WASHINGTON  
OFFICE ON LATIN AMERICA; DANIEL N.  
ARSHACK; DAVID NEVIN; SCOTT MCKAY; and  
SYLVIA ROYCE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN M. McCONNELL, in his official capacity as  
Director of National Intelligence; LT. GEN. KEITH  
B. ALEXANDER, in his official capacity as Director  
of the National Security Agency and Chief of the  
Central Security Service; and MICHAEL B.  
MUKASEY, in his official capacity as Attorney  
General of the Unites States,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Case No. 08-cv-06259 (JKG)

**ECF CASE**

JAMEEL JAFFER  
MELISSA GOODMAN  
L. DANIELLE TULLY  
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Phone: (212) 549-2500  
Fax: (212) 549-2583  
jjaffer@aclu.org

(additional counsel on following page)

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION, by  
CHRISTOPHER DUNN  
ARTHUR EISENBERG  
New York Civil Liberties Union  
125 Broad Street, 19<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 607-3300

CHARLES S. SIMS  
THEODORE K. CHENG  
MATTHEW J. MORRIS  
Proskauer Rose LLP  
1585 Broadway  
New York, NY 10036  
212-969-3000

September 12, 2008

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION .....1

LEGAL AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....3

ARGUMENT .....15

    I. THE FAA VIOLATES THE FOURTH AMENDMENT .....15

        A. The FAA authorizes “general searches” that the Framers specifically foreclosed.....15

        B. Residents of the United States have a constitutionally protected privacy interest in the content of their telephone calls and e-mails.....17

        C. The FAA violates the Fourth Amendment’s warrant clause .....19

            i. The warrant clause forecloses the government from conducting searches without prior judicial authorization based on probable cause and describing with particularity the things to be seized and the place to be searched.....19

            ii. The requirements of the warrant clause apply to surveillance conducted under the FAA .....21

            iii. The FAA authorizes the executive branch to conduct surveillance without compliance with the warrant requirement .....26

        D. The FAA violates the Fourth Amendment’s reasonableness requirement .....30

            i. The FAA fails to require the government to identify the people to be surveilled or the facilities to be monitored .....31

            ii. The FAA fails to require a judicial (or even administrative) determination of individualized suspicion .....33

            iii. The FAA fails to limit the scope and nature of the communications to be acquired.....34

            iv. The FAA fails adequately to limit the duration of surveillance orders.....37

            v. The FAA fails to ensure meaningful and court-supervised minimization .....38

vi. The FAA fails to require that the primary purpose of the government’s surveillance be “foreign intelligence” .....	41
vii. The FAA fails sufficiently to protect domestic communications .....	43
II. THE FAA VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	44
III. THE FAA VIOLATES ARTICLE III .....	48
CONCLUSION.....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alderman v. United States*, 394 U.S. 165 (1969)..... 17

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986);..... 15

*Andresen v. Maryland*, 427 U.S. 463 (1976) ..... 20

*Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan*, 372 U.S. 58 (1963)..... 47

*Berger v. New York*, 388 U.S. 41 (1967) ..... passim

*Berlin Democratic Club v. Rumsfeld*, 410 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1976)..... 18, 26

*Birnbaum v. United States*, 588 F.2d 319 (2d Cir. 1979) ..... 18

*Boyd v. United States*, 116 U.S. 616 (1886) ..... 15

*Brigham City, Utah v. Stuart*, 547 U.S. 398 (2006)..... 30

*Camara v. Municipal Court of San Francisco*, 387 U.S. 523 (1967)..... 20

*Carroll v. United States*, 267 U.S. 132 (1925)..... 34

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 15

*Chambers v. Maroney*, 399 U.S. 42 (1970) ..... 34

*Chandler v. Miller*, 520 U.S. 305 (1997)..... 34

*Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.*, 333 U.S. 103 (1948)..... 52

*Chimel v. California*, 395 U.S. 752 (1969)..... 19

*Colon v. Howard*, 215 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 49

*Coolidge v. New Hampshire*, 403 U.S. 443 (1971) ..... 23

*Dalia v. United States*, 441 U.S. 238 (1979) ..... 19, 21

*EPA v. Massachusetts*, 127 S.Ct. 1438, 1452 (2007) ..... 48

*Flast v. Cohen*, 392 U.S. 83 (1968) ..... 52

*Hayburn’s Case*, 2 U.S. 408 (1792)..... 52

*Home Bldg. & Loan Ass’n v. Blaisdell*, 290 U.S. 398 (1934) ..... 23

*In the matter of Kevork*, 634 F. Supp. 1002 (C.D. Cal. 1985)..... 34, 50

*In the matter of Kevork*, 788 F.2d 566 (9th Cir. 1986) .....34

*In re Motion for Release of Court Records*, 526 F. Supp. 2d. 484 (FISA Ct. 2007) ..... 25

*In Re Primus*, 436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 46

*In re Proceedings Required by § 702(i) of the FISA Amendments Act of 2008*, No. MISC 08-01 (FISA Ct. Aug. 27, 2008)..... 10

*In re Sealed Case*, 310 F.3d 717 (For. Int. Surv. Ct. Rev., 2002)..... passim

*In re Summers*, 325 U.S. 561 (1945)..... 48-49

*Lang v. Retirement Living Publ’g Co.*, 949 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1991).....15

*Kirk v. Louisiana*, 536 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 34

*Marcus v. Search Warrant*, 367 U.S. 717 (1961) ..... 18

*Maryland v. Garrison*, 480 U.S. 79 (1987)..... 20, 29

*Maryland v. Macon*, 472 U.S. 463 (1985) ..... 19

*Mayfield v. United States*, 504 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (D. Or. 2007)..... 42, 43

*McDonald v. United States*, 335 U.S. 451 (1948) ..... 20, 27

*McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n*, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 45, 46, 48

*NAACP v. Alabama*, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 45, 48

*New Jersey v. T.L.O.*, 469 U.S. 325 (1985) ..... 21

*Payton v. New York*, 445 U.S. 573 (1980)..... 16, 19

*Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.*, 514 U.S. 211 (1995)..... 52

*Samson v. California*, 547 U.S. 843 (2006)..... 30

*Scott v. United States*, 436 U.S. 128 (1978)..... 40

*Se. Promotions Ltd. v. Conrad*, 420 U.S. 546 (1975)..... 47

*Shadwick v. City of Tampa*, 407 U.S. 345 (1972)..... 19-20

*Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n*, 489 U.S. 602 (1989)..... 22

*Speiser v. Randall*, 357 U.S. 513 (1958)..... 47

*Stanford v. Texas*, 379 U.S. 476 (1965)..... 15, 16, 19

*Stanford v. Texas*, 380 U.S. 926 (1965)..... 48

*Steagald v. United States*, 451 U.S. 204 (1981)..... 15

*Tabbaa v. Chertoff*, 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 46

*Tally v. California*, 362 U.S. 60 (1960) ..... 45

*United Pub. Workers of Am. v. Mitchell*, 330 U.S. 75 (1947) ..... 49

*United States v. Abu-Jihaad*, 531 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D. Conn. 2008) ..... 42

*United States v. Asbury*, 586 F.2d 973 (2d Cir. 1978) ..... 34

*United States v. Bianco*, 998 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 20, 32, 33

*United States v. Biasucci*, 786 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1986)..... 31

*United States v. Bin Laden*, 126 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 18, 23, 26, 30

*United States v. Bobo*, 477 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1973)..... 30-31, 37

*United States v. Brown*, 484 F.2d 418 (5th Cir. 1973)..... 26, 41-42

*United States v. Buck*, 548 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1977);..... 26

*United States v. Butenko*, 494 F.2d 593 (3d Cir. 1974) ..... 23, 26, 41

*United States v. Cafero*, 473 F.2d 489 (3d Cir. 1972). ..... 37, 38

*United States v. Cardona-Sandoval*, 6 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 1993) ..... 34

*United States v. Cavanagh*, 807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 34, 41

*United States v. Cuevas-Sanchez*, 821 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1987)..... 31



*United States v. Curtiss-Wright*, 299 U.S. 304 (1967)..... 23

*United States v. Doe*, 472 F.2d 982 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 18

*United States v. Donovan*, 429 U.S. 413 (1977)..... 21, 29, 32

*United States v. Duggan*, 743 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... passim

*United States v. Ehrlichman*, 546 F.2d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1976)..... 26

*United States v. Falvey*, 540 F. Supp. 1306 (E.D.N.Y. 1982) ..... 34

*United States v. Figueroa*, 757 F.2d 466 (2d Cir. 1985) ..... 21, 30, 39

*United States v. Glaziou*, 402 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1968)..... 30

*United States v. Hoffman*, 334 F. Supp. 504 (D.D.C. 1971)..... 24

*United States v. James*, 494 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 40-41

*United States v. Johnson*, 952 F.2d 565 (1st Cir. 1991) ..... 42

*United States v. Kahn*, 415 U.S. 143 (1974)..... 32, 33

*United States v. Karo*, 468 U.S. 705 (1984) ..... 19

*United States v. Katz*, 389 U.S. 347 (1967) ..... 17, 19, 21, 26

*United States v. Klein*, 80 U.S. 128 (1871).....53

*United States v. Maturo*, 982 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1992) ..... 18

*United States v. Megahey*, 553 F. Supp. 1180 (E.D.N.Y. 1982), ..... 42, 50, 51

*United States v. Mesa-Rincon*, 911 F.2d 1433 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 31

*United States v. Montoya de Hernandez*, 473 U.S. 531 (1985)..... 30

*United States v. Nicholson*, 955 F. Supp. 588 (E.D. Va.1997)..... 24

*United States v. O'Brien*, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) ..... 46

*United States v. Pelton*, 835 F.2d 1067 (4th Cir. 1987)..... 32, 34, 39, 42

*United States v. Peterson*, 812 F.2d 486 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 18

*United States v. Ramsey*, 431 U.S. 606 (1977) ..... 18

*United States v. Sattar*, 2003 WL 22137012 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)..... 5, 24

*United States v. Silberman*, 732 F. Supp. 1057 (1990)..... 20, 32

*United States v. Torres*, 751 F.2d 875 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 31

*United States v. Tortorello*, 480 F.2d 764 (2d Cir. 1973)..... passim

*United States v. Truong Dinh Hung*, 629 F.2d 908 (4th Cir. 1980)..... 26, 30, 41

*United States v. Turner*, 528 F.2d 143 (9th Cir. 1975) ..... 39

*United States v. United States Dist. Court for the E. Dist. of Mich.*, 407 U.S. 297 (1972) ... passim

*United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez*, 494 U.S. 259, 278 (1990)..... 23

*United States v. Watson*, 423 U.S. 411 (1976)..... 34

*Virginia v. Moore*, 128 S.Ct. 1598 (2008) ..... 15, 30

*Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc. v. Vill. of Stratton*, 536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... 48

*Watkins v. United States*, 354 U.S. 178 (1957)..... 45

*Zurcher v. Stanford Daily*, 436 U.S. 547 (1978) ..... 19, 45, 46

*Zweibon v. Mitchell*, 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975) ..... 24, 25-26

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2518..... passim

50 U.S.C. § 1801..... 4, 8, 38, 40

50 U.S.C. § 1803..... 3

50 U.S.C. § 1804..... passim

50 U.S.C. § 1805..... passim

50 U.S.C. § 1821..... 8

Pub. L. No. 110-261..... passim

Pub. L. No. 110-55..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 15

**Legislative Materials**

Cong. Rec. H5770 (June 20, 2008)..... 34

Cong. Rec. S568 (February 4, 2008) ..... 28

Cong. Rec. S574 (February 4, 2008) ..... 47

*Foreign Intelligence Electronic Surveillance: Hearing Before the Subcomm.  
on Legis. of the H. Permanent Select Comm. On Intelligence, 95th Cong. 26 (1978).....* 51

*Hearing on the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act and Protect America Act: Hearing Before  
the H. Judiciary Comm., 110th Cong. 110-79 (2007) ..... 44*

H.R. Rep. No. 95-1283 (1978)..... 23

H.R. Rep. No. 110-373 (2007) ..... 23

*Secret Law and the Threat to Democratic and Accountable Government: Hearing Before the  
Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Judiciary Committee, 110th Cong. (2008).....* 25

S. Rep. No. 95-604(I) (1977), reprinted at 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3904, 3909 (quoting Church  
Committee Report, Book II, 12) ..... 3, 23

S. Rep. No. 95-701, reprinted at 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 3984 ..... 24

**Other Authorities**

William John Cuddihy, The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning (1990)  
(unpublished Ph.D. dissertation at Claremont Graduate School) ..... 16

David S. Kris & J. Douglas Wilson, National Security Investigations and Prosecutions § 9:1, 9-2  
(2007) ..... 38-39

Nelson B. Lasson, *The History and Development of the Fourth Amendment to the United States  
Constitution*, in The Johns Hopkins University Studies in Historical and Political Science, 43-  
50, vol. LV, no. 2 (Baltimore: The Johns Hopkins Press, 1937) ..... 15, 16

1 Lawrence H. Tribe, American Constitutional Law § 3-9 (3d ed. 2000) ..... 52-53

13 Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, and Edward H. Cooper, Fed. Practice & Procedure § 3529.1 (2008)..... 53

Barbara C. Salken, *The General Warrant of the Twentieth Century? A Fourth Amendment Solution to Unchecked Discretion to Arrest for Traffic Offenses*, 62 Temp. L. Rev. 221 (1989) ..... 16

Morgan Cloud, *Searching Through History; Searching For History*, 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1707 (1996)..... 16
